

No. 23-926

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NO ON E, SAN FRANCISCANS OPPOSING THE  
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PRODUCTION ACT, ET AL.  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID CHIU, in his official capacity as San Francisco  
City Attorney, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to The United  
States Court of Appeals for The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JAY R. CARSON

*Counsel of Record*

DAVID C. TRYON

THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE

88 East Broad St., Suite 1300

Columbus, OH 43215

(614) 224-4422

[j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org](mailto:j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org)

[d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org](mailto:d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 2  |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 4  |
| I. The Case for an Originalist First Amendment<br>Jurisprudence.....                        | 4  |
| II. Historically Informed Exacting Scrutiny.....  | 8  |
| III. This Court Should Grant the Writ to Enforce<br>its Clarify and Enforce Precedent ..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 17 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> ,<br>250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....   | 14             |
| <i>American Legion v. American Humanist Assn.</i> ,<br>139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019) .....  | 6              |
| <i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....   | 2, 4           |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....   | 16             |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....  | 2, 4, 8, 9, 13 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....  | 2, 9           |
| <i>Flemming v. S.C. Elec. &amp; Gas. Co.</i> ,<br>128 F. Supp. 469 (E.D.S.C. 1955), <i>rev'd</i> , 224<br>F.2d 752 (4th Cir. 1955) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm'n</i> ,<br>372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....   | 8              |
| <i>Giles v. California</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 353 (2008) .....   | 6              |
| <i>Lonesome v. Maxwell</i> ,<br>123 F.Supp. 193 (D.Md. 1954) , <i>reversed sub</i><br><i>nom. Dawson v. Mayor &amp; City Council of</i><br><i>Baltimore City</i> , 220 F.2d 386 (4th Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>350 U.S. 877 (1955) ..... | 16             |
| <i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> ,<br>366 U.S. 293 (1961) .....   | 8              |

|  |                        |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Lovell v. City of Griffin, Ga.</i> ,<br>303 U.S. 444 (1938) .....                       | 3                      |
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....                                    | 5                      |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....                                    | 2, 9                   |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....                    | 3-7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449<br>(1958) .....                   | 2, 4, 8                |
| <i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> ,<br>597 U.S. 1 (2022) ..... | 6                      |
| <i>New York v. Duryea</i> ,<br>76 Misc. 2d 948, 351 N. Y. S. 2d 978 (1974) .....           | 14                     |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> ,<br>163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....                                   | 16                     |
| <i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> ,<br>364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....                                    | 9, 10                  |
| <i>South Carolina v. United States</i> ,<br>199 U.S. 437 (1905) .....                      | 5                      |
| <i>Talley v. California</i> ,<br>362 U.S. 60 (1960) .....                                  | 7, 9, 10, 16           |
| <i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resource Corp.</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....           | 16                     |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....                             | 6                      |

## Other Authorities

- Ashutosh Bhagwat, *Separate but Equal?: The Supreme Court, the Lower Fed. Courts, & The Nature of the “Judicial Power”*, 80 B.U.L. Rev. 967 (2000) ..... 15
- Ctr. for the Study of the Const., *Pseudonyms and the Debate over the Constitution*, University of Wisconsin (July 22, 2022), <https://csac.history.wisc.edu/2022/07/22/pseudonyms-and-the-debate-over-the-constitution/> ..... 12
- Evan Caminker, *Why Must Inferior Courts Obey Superior Court Precedents?*, 46 Stan. L. Rev. 817 (1994) ..... 15
- The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) ..... 16
- Lear Jiang, *Disclosure’s Last Stand? The Need to Clarify the “Informational Interest” Advanced by Campaign Finance Disclosure*, 119 Colum. L. Rev. 487 (2019) ..... 11
- Gregory E. Maggs, *A Concise Guide to the Federalist Papers as a Source of the Original Meaning of the United States Constitution*, 801 Boston Univ. L. Rev. 811 (2007) ..... 12
- Richard M. Re, *Narrowing Supreme Court Precedent from Below*, 104 Geo. L.J. 921 (2016) .. 15
- Omri Ben-Shahar & Carl E. Schnieder, *The Failure of Mandated Disclosure*, 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 647 (2011) ..... 11
- Abby K. Wood, *Learning from Campaign Finance Information*, 70 Emory L.J. 1091 (2021) ..... 12, 13
